

64362-2

64362-2

NO. 64362-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS, and  
KING COUNTY,

Appellants.

v.

WILLIAM SERRES, on behalf of himself and a class of persons similarly  
situated

Respondent

2019 JUN 20 10:10 AM  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

---

**KING COUNTY'S APPELLATE BRIEF**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

SUSAN N. SLONECKER  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
500 Fourth Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-8820

**ORIGINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	1
A. The Prior Litigation.....	2
B. The Administrative Proceeding .....	3
C. The Superior Court Litigation.....	4
C. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The superior court erred in determining that the Duncan/Roberts Settlement Payment was Compensation Earnable.....	5
B. Serres Failed to Prove the Invalidity of the DRS hearing Examiner's ruling .....	12
D. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

*City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.*,  
136 Wn.2d 38, 46, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)..... 13

*Norway Hill Preservation & Protection Ass'n v. King County Council*,  
87 Wash.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976)..... 14

*Overton v. Washington State Economic Assistance Authority*, 96  
Wash.2d 552, 555, 637 P.2d 652 (1981)..... 14

*Short v. Clallam County*, 22 Wash.App. 825, 593 P.2d 821 (1979)..... 14

Statutes

Washington Statutes

RCW 19.52.010 ..... 9

RCW ch. 34.05..... 4, 14

RCW 34.05.425 ..... 13

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) ..... 12

RCW 34.05.570(3)..... 13

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) ..... 1, 13

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) ..... 13

RCW 34.12.050 ..... 13

RCW 41.40.010(17)(a) ..... 2

RCW 41.40.010(8).....	1, 3, 10
RCW 41.40.010(8)(a) .....	1
RCW 41.40.011 .....	5
RCW 49.48.030 .....	9
RCW 49.52.050 .....	9
RCW 49.52.070 .....	9
WAC 415-108-445(1).....	4, 5, 10, 11
WAC 415-108-445(1)(a) .....	5
WAC 415-108-445(1)(b) .....	10
WAC 415-108-445(b).....	6
WAC 415-108-457.....	5, 11
WAC 415-108-457(1).....	10
WAC 415-108-464 through 415-108-470 .....	6
WAC 415-109-445(b).....	10

## Rules and Regulations

### Other Authorities

CABR 0575, ¶36.....	8
CABR 0576, ¶38 (footnote omitted).....	7
Certified Appeal Board Record (CABR), 0575, ¶35 (footnote omitted)....	7
K.C.C. §3.12.070 .....	9
K.C.C. §3.12.170 .....	9
